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Today’s Agenda
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● BART’s Journey Addressing Sexual 
Harassment and Rider Safety

● Mineta Survey Results
● Alliance for Girls (AFG) & BART’s 

Partnership
● BART’s Youth-Informed Evaluation 

Framework
○ Methodology/Process
○ Key Findings & Components

● Recommended Next Steps



BART’s Journey 
Addressing Sexual 

Harassment and Rider 
Safety

History and Impacts to Date
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As the Bay Area’s backbone public transit system, BART is rolling up its 
sleeves to make sure riders feel safe, to keep our trains cleaner than ever, 
and to provide the best service yet—from departure to destination.

As the Bay Area’s backbone public transit system, BART is 
rolling up its sleeves to make sure riders feel safe, to keep our 
trains cleaner than ever, and to provide the best service yet—
from departure to destination.

• The Not One More Girl (NOMG) is 
a BIPOC youth-led initiative to 
combat sexual harassment and 
teach safety tips to riders.

• The initiative includes partnerships 
with community organizations, 
outreach to youth, harassment 
reporting options, data collection, 
bystander intervention training, 
and the use of art to create a 
culture of care on transit.

• By improving safety for girls, we 
improve safety for all.

Tackling Sexual Harassment on BART: Not One More Girl 

4



5

BART is a Leader on Efforts to Prevent Harassment

Since the launch of the Not One More Girl (NOMG) Initiative in 
2020, BART has been at the forefront of conversations of rider 
safety, specifically sexual harassment and violence prevention on 
public transit.

• Not One More Girl is cited as inspiration for two state laws:
■ SB 1161 – Mineta Transportation Institute created a street 

harassment survey for transit agency use.  
■ SB 434 – Requires the state’s ten largest transit agencies to 

collect street harassment survey data and requires outreach 
to riders who are underrepresented in surveys.
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18%

17%

65%

Q: In general, how safe do you feel using BART?
5-point Very Safe-Very Unsafe scale | n=1,626

Very+Somewhat Safe

Neither Safe Nor Unsafe

Very+Somewhat Unsafe

65%

46%

27%

19%

10%

8%

1%

1%

14%

Consider seat location / which train car to
board / move if needed

Dont ride at night/non-commute hours

Avoid certain routes, stops, or stations

Carry pepper spray/mace

Don’t ride alone

Sound warning device, e.g., whistle,
personal safety alarm

Protect valuables

Other

No – don’t take any safety precautions 
when riding BART

Q: Do you currently take any safety precautions when 
using BART? n=1,626

Multiple choice question; answers won’t add to 100%

• Overall, a majority of riders (65%) feel safe using BART.

• 65% of riders take safety precautions by considering their seat, train car, or moving if needed.
• Other precautions include avoiding night/non-commute hours (46%), avoiding certain routes/stations (27%), carrying 

pepper spray/mace (19%), and not riding alone (10%).
• 14% of riders do not take any safety precautions. 

Who feel the safest?
• Males
• White riders
• English speakers
• Those who identify as LGBTQIA+

Safety precautions are more 
likely to be taken by:
• Females
• AAPI & Hispanic riders
• Younger riders
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Verbal or non-verbal harassment Physical Harassment or Assault Stalking or Property Damage

23%
12%

2%
9%

2% 6%
0%

8%
3%

56%

26%

6%
14%

7%

36%

1%

15% 20%

33%

67%

93%

80%
91%

61%

99%

79% 78%

Hostile comments,
sounds, or gestures

Sexual comments,
sounds, looks, or

gestures

Showing
pornographic or

offensive pictures
or words

Exposing private
body parts

Unwanted groping,
kissing, or other

inappropriate
touching

Pushing, spitting,
coughing, or other

physical assault

Sexual assault or
rape

Following or
stalking

Personal property
damaged or stolen

Q: Have you experienced any of the following yourself or seen them happen to others while using BART in 
the past year? n=1,626

Victim Witness Not a victim/witness (Neither)

Vi
ct

im

W
itn

es
s 

N
ei

th
er

• Verbal or non-verbal harassment are the most common experiences.
• 23% were victims, while 56% witnessed or heard hostile comments, sounds or gestures in the past year.

• Physical harassment, e.g., unwanted touching or sexual assaults are rare.
• More riders report having been witnesses of incidents, rather than victims.

• Females, Hispanic riders, and low-income riders report having been victims of street harassment.*

*For differences by demographic groups differ, please refer to this file.

https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/BARTStreetHarassmenSurveyResults2024.xlsx
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Verbal or 
non-verbal harassment

Physical 
Harassment
or Assault

Stalking or 
Property Damage

17%

4%

7%

2%

3%

15%

6%

2%

3%

1%

8%

3%

4%

35%

23%

5%

15%

7%

24%

1%

16%

14%

33%

67%

93%

80%

91%

61%

99%

79%

78%

Hostile comments, sounds, or gestures

Sexual comments, sounds, looks, or gestures

Showing pornographic or offensive pictures or words

Exposing private body parts

Unwanted groping, kissing, or other inappropriate touching

Pushing, spitting, coughing, or other physical assault

Sexual assault or rape

Following or stalking

Personal property damaged or stolen

Q: How often did you experience or see any of these behaviors when using BART in the past year? 
5-pnt Frequently-Infrequently Scale; n=1,626

Frequently (4 or 5 rating) Middle box (3 rating) Infrequently (1 or 2 rating) Never

NeverFrequently Infrequently

• The most prevalent harassment, hostile comments, sounds, or gestures, are experienced / witnessed frequently by 
17% of BART riders.

• All of the other behaviors were experienced or witnessed frequently by 7% or fewer BART riders



12

45%

69%

12%

3%

Station

Train

Parking lot or garages

Other

Q: Where did these incident(s) happen? 
Multiple options can be selected; n=1,626

23%
29%

43%
36%

26%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

5-8:59 AM 9 AM-3:59
PM

4-6:29 PM 6:30-8:59
PM

9 PM or later

Q: When did these incident(s) happen? 
Multiple options can be selected; n=1,626

• Harassment incidents mostly occur on trains, which correlates to where riders spend the most time during their 
commute, followed by stations.

• Incidents peak during the afternoon commute hours and into the night.
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11%

8%

3%

4%

66%

BPD

Other BART Staff

Other Law Enforcement

Other

Didn’t Report

Q: When these incident(s) happened, did you report any of them?
n=1,626

• Overall, 66% of the incidents go unreported
• When incidents are reported, they are typically directed to BART Staff (BART Police, 11%; Other BART staff, 8%) 
• Riders have noted in the “Other” text box that in some cases another passenger has already reported the issue, 

making additional reports unnecessary.
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21%

18%

12%

9%

6%

4%

4%

3%

2%

4%

39%

19%

GENDER_GENDER_EXPRESSION

RACE

AGE

SEXUAL_ORIENTATION

LANGUAGE

DISABILITY

INCOME

RELIGION

OBESITY

OTHER

RANDOM

Don't know

When these incidents happened, do you think the 
victim was targeted because of…? 

Multiple options can be selected; n=1,626

• Gender or gender expression is the most cited reason for being victims of harassment (21%); followed by race (18%).
• 39% felt that such incidents were “random.”

• Riders used the "Other" text box to explain reasons for someone being targeted on the train. Common themes in 
“Other” included erratic behavior from the perpetrator, likely due to mental illness, drug use, etc. 

Other:
• No clear target/victim; perpetrator seemed to be mentally 

ill/yelling at everyone.
• Mental instability. Had his pants [down] on the train.
• It was a homeless man cleaning himself.
• Invoke fear, intoxicated or mental illness.
• Homeless - mental illness.
• Harassment by homeless, thuglife, mentally ill.
• Druggies, psycho, homeless, criminals.
• I saw a guy pooping in the train. It was a victimless crime but it 

really grossed the passengers out.



Community Partnerships

BART’s Collaboration with 
Alliance for Girls
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Alliance for Girls (AFG)
is the largest regional alliance of 
girl-serving organizations and 
leaders advancing gender equity 
and ensuring every girl and 
gender-expansive youth can 
thrive
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Radical Visions of Safety

17

Through over seven years of girl and 
gender-expansive youth-led and 
informed research, AFG learned that 
most of the challenges, barriers, and 
issues experienced by girls and 
gender-expansive youth, especially 
those of color, relate back to the 
aspects of safety as they themselves 
define it.

For more details, check out AFG’s Radical Visions of 
Safety Brief Summary

https://bit.ly/radicalsafetysummary2022
https://bit.ly/radicalsafetysummary2022
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Alliance for Girls (AFG) and BART’s Partnership 

● 2019: AFG’s report, Together We Rise, shows lack of 
safety on public transportation as a key barrier to girls.

● 2020: Thanks to significant community-led advocacy, 
BART Board passes 12-point resolution that leads to 
creation of Not One More Girl (NOMG) Initiative.

● 2021: AFG, its member organizations, and BART 
complete Phase I of NOMG, working with community 
members and youth to build awareness and shift the 
way BART approaches sexual harassment.

● 2023-2024: BART hires AFG to develop the first 
Youth-Informed Radical Visions of Safety Evaluation 
Framework through a community-driven process.

For more information about the Not One More Girl Initiative between 2019-2021 please refer to AFG’s 
Safety in Numbers case study. 18

https://www.alliance4girls.org/research/together-we-rise-2019
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6251cfa2eb2b51095c0c0a0b/t/6509e2aded6c531514b32968/1695146670205/AFG+-+Not+One+More+Girl+Case+Study+-+v8.pdf


BART’s Youth-Informed 
Evaluation Framework

Methodology and Process

19 19
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Participation Recruitment 

Recruitment for participation
• Youth and Transitional Aged Youth (13-26)
• Girls and gender-expansive youth
• Current and previous BART riders
• Non-riders
• Parents/guardians
• Girl and gender-expansive youth-serving 

organizations
• Not One More Girl Phase I and II participants 

86 participants
• 65 girls, gender-expansive youth, or 

transitional age youth
• 21 adults
• 80% identified as people of color 20



A
LL

IA
N

C
E

 F
O

R
 G

IR
LS

A
LL

IA
N

C
E

 F
O

R
 G

IR
LS

In-depth conversations focusing on:
• Exploring and imagining 

preventative and interventional 
safety on BART

• Hearing and documenting the 
lived experiences, feedback, and 
ideas on how participants define 
and feel safe on public transit

Three Community Learning 
Exchanges (January-March 
2024)

21
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Brought together 40 participants, including 
student groups, parents, girls and gender-
expansive youth, youth-serving 
organizations, and members of the 
community, in order to:

• Reflect on the themes of emotional and 
mental safety, physical safety, and the 
safety of others that came out of the 
Community Learning Exchange 
workshops

• Begin to identify ways that BART can 
better measure safety for some of its most 
vulnerable riders, including girls and 
gender-expansive youth of color.

Community Meaning 
Making Session (April 2024)

23
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BART’s Youth-Informed Radical Visions 
of Safety Evaluation Framework

Findings and Key Components
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Radical Visions of Safety Theory of Change for BART

As outlined on page 5 of BART’s Youth-Informed Radical Visions of Safety Evaluation Framework
25

When BART creates a fabric of safety by and for the 
multiple identities of girls and gender expansive youth, 

aligned to their lived experiences, they will increase girls’ 
and gender expansive youth’s feelings of safety and 

community, which will contribute to increased ridership.

https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/AllianceforGirlsYouthInformedSafetyEvaluationFrameworkforBART_Final.pdf
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Radical Visions of Safety Theory of Change for BART

As outlined on page 5 of BART’s Youth-Informed Radical Visions of Safety Evaluation Framework
26

https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/AllianceforGirlsYouthInformedSafetyEvaluationFrameworkforBART_Final.pdf
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Sample Indicators for a BART Safety Audit
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Continuous Learning 
and Growth for BART

28
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Learning Questions for BART

29

Key Topics Sample Learning Questions

Perspective Shift How have all stakeholders’ perspectives on safety 
changed over time?

Support 
Effectiveness

How well is BART supporting girls, gender-expansive 
youth, and community-based organizations?

Safety 
Assumptions

What assumptions about safety have changed or shifted 
for girls and gender-expansive youth?

Practice and 
Systems Change

What changes are we seeing in practices and systems 
over time?
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Key Topics Sample Learning Questions

Impact Initiatives
How have specific initiatives or programs impacted the 
perceived and actual safety of girls and gender-expansive 
youth?

Collaboration with 
CBOs

How have partnerships with community-based 
organizations (CBOs) influenced the safety and 
engagement of girls and gender-expansive youth?

Participation and 
Leadership

How have girls and gender-expansive youth been able to 
take on leadership roles in shaping safety initiatives?

Trust and 
Relationships

How has trust between BART, girls, gender-expansive 
youth, and the community evolved over time?

Learning Questions for BART
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Begin the process for developing a youth-informed Five-
Year Gender Equity Action Plan:

○ Establish a Gender Equity Working Group
Form an intergenerational Gender Equity Working 
Group made up of BART staff, local community-
based organizations, girls, and gender-expansive 
youth. Provide youth with stipends.

○ Conduct a Baseline Safety Evaluation
Implement the youth-informed Radical Visions of 
Safety Evaluation Framework as outlined above 
and administer data collection in line with the 
domains and indicators outlined in the framework to 
assess a baseline look at safety for girls and 
gender-expansive youth of color.

Alliance for Girl’s 
Recommendations for Next Steps 
for BART

31
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Contact Info:
kailin@alliance4girls.org

Connect with us on social media:

THANK YOU

32

@alliance-for-girls

@AFGBA

@alliance4girls

mailto:kailin@alliance4girls.org
https://www.linkedin.com/company/alliance-for-girls
https://x.com/afgba
https://www.instagram.com/alliance4girls
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